

অসম असम ASSAM

30AA 995657





CKB Commerce College, Jorhat, Assam



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)
BETWEEN
JAGANNATH BAROOAH COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS)

AND CKB Commerce College, Jorhat for

Collaboration in the field of Training, Student and Faculty Exchange etc.

1. Preamble:

JAGANNATH BAROOAH COLLEGE (AUTONOMOUS) (Details about SECOND PARTY) Jagannath Barooah College is a premier institution of higher education, established in 1930, located in Jorhat, a city in the upper part of the Brahmaputra Valley of Assam. After 93 years of its glorious existence, it has become the hub for educational excellence, fostering its vision and mission in tune

Page 1 of 4

on the

of Higher Education of the nation. The institution has already been reaccredited by NAAC in 2018 and awarded "B+" grade. J.B. College has also been conferred fresh autonomous status by the UGC with effect from 2016-17And

CKB Commerce College, Jorhat, Assam: Chandra Kamal Bezbaruah Commerce College (CKB Commerce), established in 1965, is one of the premier provincialized institutions imparting Commerce Education in the North East region. Situated at the heart of Jorhat Town, this full-fledged Commerce College was started with the vision of producing a good number of able Commerce graduates to promote entrepreneurial activities and to shoulder responsibilities in Trade, Industry and Commerce. The college was accredited by NAAC with B++ grade in the year 2022

JB College (Autonomous), Jorhat, Assam and CKB Commerce College, Jorhat, Assam hereinafter collectively referred to as 'the Parties/ Universities' and individually as 'the Party/University/Institution'.

#### 2. Purpose:

That the broad objective of this agreement is to have a common platform for Faculty and Student Exchange Program/ Summer & Winter Internship/ Projects/ Joint Consultancy/ Joint Training Programs/ Effective implementation of NEP 2020 also considering issues related to nirf and UGC notifications etc. and other activities as agreed upon by both the parties.

#### 3. Statement of Mutual Benefits & Interests:

3.1 Together, these two parties shall work towards furthering cooperation in both education, training & academic matter which will be mutually beneficial for both institutions.

2 Parties shall work in cooperation for joint training programs; exchange of faculty members; summer programs; student exchange; joint publications & sharing of information, etc.

#### 4. Forms of Cooperation:

The Parties envisage the following cooperation within the scope of this Memorandum of Understanding (MoU):

4.1: Exchange of Faculty members

For planning and handling of academic programs and courses, organization of seminars, workshops and conferences including the exchange of mutual experiences in teaching, research and industrial practices with prior approval from parent institutions. Honorarium, transportation and accommodation/hospitality as per institution norms.

4.2: Seminars / Symposia / Workshop/ Training Programs to be jointly organized

To jointly organize short-term continuing education programs, to organize seminars, conferences, training programs or workshops on topics of mutual interest, and invite faculty members from both the institutions to participate therein. However, for specific co-operation, projects shall be negotiated separately between the Parties and in each specific case shall be established as separate written agreements, stating the respective rights and obligations of the Parties.

# 4.3 Co-Curricular activities (Sports, culture, debate, quiz etc)

JB College (Autonomous) and CKB Commerce College, Jorhat may conduct some Inter-College joint events, joint camps, training for specific sports etc. with mutual consultation.

### 5. Financial Obligations:

There will be no financial obligations on both the Parties under this agreement.

### 6. General Coordinators:

Each Party shall designate a Coordinator/Nodal Officer to oversee and facilitate the implementation of any agreements arising out of this MoU.

#### 7. Dispute Settlement:

In the event of any dispute or difference arising under this Agreement, the Parties shall try to discuss and arrive at an amicable resolution thereof. If the Parties fail to arrive at an amicable resolution within (thirty) 30 days of the dispute having arisen, the matter shall be referred to arbitration by a single arbitrator appointed pursuant to the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. The arbitral proceedings shall be held in Guwahati and the language of arbitration shall be English. The Parties agree that the decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on the Parties. The arbitration tribunal shall also decide on the costs of the arbitration procedure.

#### 8. Liability:

Except for loss or damages caused through gross negligence or intent, the Parties shall have no liability to each other hereunder.

## 9. Legal Relationship:

This MoU shall be construed as a statement of purpose to promote a genuine and mutually beneficial collaboration between the Parties. Nothing in this MoU shall be constructed to create any legal relationship between the Parties.

## 10. Coming into Force, Amendment and Termination:

This MoU shall come into force from the date of its signatures and shall remain valid for a period of 5 years. This MoU may be modified, renewed or extended with the mutual written consent of the Parties. Either party may terminate this MoU by giving six (6) months' notice in writing to the other Party.

Done at CKB Commerce College, Jorhat on this  $30^{th}$  day of May 2023, in two originals in the English language, one for each Party.

**IN WITNESS THEREOFF**, both the parties have caused this MoU to be signed by their duly authorized representatives.

Signed on behalf of JB College, (Autonomous): Signed on behalf of CKB Commerce College, Jorhat:

Principal Dr. Utpal Jyoti MBharita Jornat Principal, JB College (Autonomous) Date: Place:  Porag Sarmah Coordinator Porag Sarmah Coordinator IQAC, JB College Coordinator, IQAC Jornat JB College (Autonomous), Jornat	Dr. Ranjit Sarma Principal Principal, CKB Commerca Boffege, Jorhat, Date: Place:  Dr. Kironmoy Chetia Coordinator Coordinator, IQAC CKB Commerce, College, Jorhat.
Date: 30 05 2023 Place: Souhoul  Witnessed by: Monotronjan Kakoti.  [Full Name and Title]  Signed:	Date: 30 05 1023 Place: Joshat  Witnessed by: Ir Caral Beaul [Full Name and Bitle] Signed: 30 5 2023
Date: 300523	Date:

Counter signed by